testing the said gold bar, the Government Approved Valuer confirmed

that it is pure gold. Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide certificate no.

I379/2023-24 dated L6.02.2024 (RUD - O2) certified that extracted

04 gold bars are having purity 999.0/24 kt and tarifF value is
Rs.24,99,557l- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand

Five Hundred Fifty-Seven only) and Market value is Rs.29,67,O88/-
(Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakh Sixty-Seven Thousand Eighty-Eight Only).

The value of the gold bar was calculated as per the Notification No.

72/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 15-02-2024 (Gold) and Notification No.

73/2024-Customs (N.T.) dtd.

[...]

(a) The passenger Shri Firojkhan Umarkhan Kureshi was actively

indulged in the instant case of smuggling of gold into India.

The passenger had improperly imported gold weighing 466.23

grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. derived from Date's packet

having tariff value is Rs.24,99,557l- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakh

Ninety-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Seven only) and

Market value is Rs.29,67,088/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakh Sixty-

Seven Thousand Eighty-Eight Only). The said gold was

concealed in Date's packet by the passenger and was not

declared to the Customs. The passenger opted green channel

to exit the Airport with the deliberate intention to evade the

payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently circumventing the

[...]

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden of

proving that the 04 gold bars weighing 466.23 grams having

purity 999.0/24 Kt. derived Date's packet and having tariff

value oF Rs.24,99,557l- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakh Ninety-

Nine Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Seven only) and Market

value of Rs.29,67,088/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakh Sixty-

Seven Thousand Eighty Eight Only derived Date's packet of

Shri Firojkhan Umarkhan Kureshi without declaring it to the

Customs, is not smuggled goods, is upon the passenger Shri

Firojkhan Umarkhan Kureshi.

9. In view of the above, now, therefore, Shri Firojkhan Umarkhan

Kureshi, residing at B/73, Aman Park Society, Opposite Madina

[...]

Floor, Customs House, Opposite Old High Court Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad-380009, as to why:

(i) 4 Gold Bars weighing 466.23 grams having purity 999.O/ 24

Kt. and tariff value is Rs.24,99,557l- (Rupees Twenty-Four

Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Seven only)

and Market value is Rs.29,67,088/- (Rupees Twenty Nine

Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand Eighty Eight Only) derived from

Date's packet of Shri Firojkhan Umarkhan Kureshi and

placed under seizure under Panchnama proceedings dated

16.O2.2024 and Seizure Memo Order dated 16.02.2024,

should not be confiscated under the provisions of Section

111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the

[...]

'l'l)e repori is as belou
men tior-tc'd:

Thereaf[er, the Government Approved Va]uer inlorms that Flve Gold
bars recovered from,

( I ) Shri Maheboobkhan . . Umarkhan Kureshi, totall."" u'eighing
566.210 Grams are of 24 KT (999.0 Purity) is having Rs. 36,03,360/-
(Rupee Thirty Six Lakhs Three Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty only)

lMarket Valuel and Rs. 30,35,571/- (1'hirty Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand
Five Hundred and Seventl, One on11,) lTariff Valuel.

(2) Shri Sajid Anwarbhai Shekh totally 233.18O Grams are of 24
KT (999.0 Puritv) is having Rs. 14,83,958/- (Rupee Fourteen Lakhs
Eighty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Eight only) lMarket Valuel and
Rs. 12,50,127/- (Rupee Tr,r,,elve Lakhs Fifty Thousand One Hundred
Tu,enty Seven only) [Tariff Valuel.

(3) Shri Firojkhan Umarkhan Kureshi, totally u,eighing 466.230
Cirams are ol 24 KT (999.0 Purity) is having Rs. 29,67,088/- (Rupee